

No. 15-513

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. CORI RIGSBY, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
202.362.0636

Maison Heidelberg  
WATSON HEIDELBERG  
JONES PLLC  
2989 Lakeland Dr.  
Suite 1502  
Flowood, MS 39232

William E. Copley  
*Counsel of Record*  
August J. Matteis, Jr.  
Derek Y. Sugimura  
Pamira Shah Matteis  
Matthew S. Krauss  
Timothy M. Belknap  
WEISBROD MATTEIS &  
COPLEY PLLC  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave. NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Statutory Background. .... 3

    B. State Farm’s Proven Fraud..... 7

    C. The Filing Of The Qui Tam Complaint  
        And The Subsequent Seal Violations. .... 11

    D. The District Court Proceedings And  
        Decisions. .... 16

    E. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision. .... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 25

I. The Lower Courts Applied The Correct  
Standard To Determine Whether Seal  
Violations Warrant Dismissal. .... 25

    A. The False Claims Act’s Text, Structure,  
        History, And Purpose Establish That Seal  
        Violations Warrant Discretionary  
        Sanctions, Not Mandatory Dismissal. .... 25

    B. Compliance With The Seal Provision Is  
        Not A Precondition To Suit. .... 35

    C. Compliance With The Seal Provision Is  
        Not A Condition On The Assignment Of  
        The Government’s Claim. .... 41

    D. A Discretionary Standard Is Appropriate  
        In This Case Because There Was No  
        Statutory Violation..... 43

E. State Farm’s Alternative Discretionary Tests Are Inconsistent With The False Claims Act.....	45
II. The Lower Courts Did Not Abuse Their Discretion By Refusing To Dismiss The Complaint. ....	51
A. The Discretionary Factors Weigh Against Dismissal. ....	51
B. State Farm Has No Right To Enforce The Seal Requirement. ....	54
III. This Court Should Reject State Farm’s Factual “Plain Error” Argument. ....	56
CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6, 35, 49
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	41
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	35
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	40, 41
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cty.</i> 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	27, 33
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	44
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>Erickson ex rel. United States v. Am. Inst. of Biological Sci.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va. 1989).....	49
<i>Fleisher Eng'g &amp; Constr. Co. v. United States for the Use &amp; Benefit of Hallenbeck</i> , 311 U.S. 15 (1940).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	36, 44
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	29
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	55
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	40

<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012) .....	53
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) .....	35, 36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	39
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	54
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	54
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2014) .....	29
<i>Shea v. Donohoe Const. Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	52
<i>Smith v. Clark / Smoot / Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 1399 (N.D. Ga. 2015) .....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Gale v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-127, 2013 WL 2476853 (N.D. Ohio June 7, 2013) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Maxfield v. Wasatch Constructors</i> , No. 2:99-cv-00040 PGC, 2005 WL 4094042 (D. Utah May 27, 2005) .....	56

<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 931 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	56
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	46, 47, 49, 50
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co. By &amp; Through Microbiology Sys. Div.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin &amp; Bustamante, P.A. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D. Ga. 1990).....	56
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>United States ex rel. Tex. Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914).....	36, 37, 38
<i>United States for Use of Alexander Bryant Co. v. N.Y. Steam Fitting Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 327 (1914).....	37, 38, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) .....	27
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	32
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	54

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) .....	36
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) .....	3, 40, 41
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) .....	22, 28, 41
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(B) .....	22, 39
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3) .....	22, 28, 39
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(3) .....	29
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e) .....	29, 36, 41
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(1) .....	42
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) .....	29
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b) .....	30
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 .....	6
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	7

**Other Authorities**

155 Cong. Rec. (June 3, 2009)	
E1295 .....	3, 4
E1296 .....	4
John L. Beven II, et al., <i>Annual Summary,</i> <i>Atlantic Hurricane Season of 2005,</i> 136 Monthly Weather Rev. 1109 (2008) .....	7
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp;</i> <i>Procedure</i> (3d ed.) .....	11

Robert Timothy Reagan, <i>Sealing Court Records and Proceedings: A Pocket Guide</i> , Federal Judicial Center (2010).....	44
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am. Law. Inst. 1981) .....	42, 43
S. Ct. R. 24.1 .....	27
S. Ct. R. 33.1(b).....	27
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) .....	passim
S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009) .....	7, 35
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fraud Statistics – Overview (Nov. 23, 2015), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/">https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/796866/</a> download.....	7
